25.35% of the entire issued
share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the issue of such
Heritage Shares.

Assuming that the Heritage
Convertible Note is converted in
full at the revised initial Heritage
Conversion Price, a total of
118,421,052 Heritage Shares
will be issued, representing
approximately 38.60% of the
entire issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of this
announcement and approximately
27.85% of the entire issued
share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the issue of such
Heritage Shares.

Save for the aforesaid amendments, there were no other material changes to the
terms of the Neptune CB Subscription Agreement or the Heritage CB Subscription
Agreement.

2. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the
Heritage Convertible Note in full at the revised initial Heritage Conversion Price
is as follows:

 Immediately after the
As at the date of  issue of the Heritage

this announcement Conversion Shares
Number of  Number of

Heritage Approximate Heritage  Approximate
Shares  % Shares  %

Directors
Mr. Kwong Kai Sing, Benny 1,544,400 0.50% 1,544,400 0.36%
Mr. Ong Peter 859,536 0.28% 859,536 0.20%
Ms. Poon Chi Wan 118,800 0.04% 118,800 0.03%

Neptune – 0.00% 118,421,052 27.85%

Other public Shareholders 304,246,009 99.18% 304,246,009 71.56%

Total 306,768,745 100.00% 425,189,797 100.00%

8

Note:

As at the date of this announcement, the Company does not have any other outstanding options,

warrants, derivatives or securities convertible into Heritage Shares.

3. REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

The market prices of the Neptune Shares and the Heritage Shares have both
declined as a result of the recent fluctuations in the stock market. The Company
and Neptune therefore entered into negotiation and agreed to lower both Neptune
Conversion Price and Heritage Conversion Price to reflect more closely the
prevailing trading prices of the Neptune Shares and the Heritage Shares. Further,